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)
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)



)
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)

DECISION 


Home Healthcare Services Unlimited, LLC (“HHS”) failed to produce adequate documentation to the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division (“the Department”) and failed to follow proper billing procedures.  HHS is subject to sanctions of $9,951.57, less any amounts already recouped by the Department.
Procedure


HHS filed a complaint on June 12, 2009, challenging the Department’s imposition of sanctions.  The Department filed an answer on July 20, 2009.  We dismissed the case on December 2, 2009, because HHS had failed to obtain counsel, but reopened the case on December 31, 2009.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 8, 2010.  HHS was represented by Christopher B. Bent.  Assistant Attorney General Shannon T. Kempf represented the Department. The matter became ready for our decision on January 28, 2011, when HHS filed the last written argument.    
Findings of Fact

1. On January 26, 2007, HHS was enrolled in the Missouri Medicaid (Title XIX) Homemaker Chore and Respite in-home service provider programs.  

2. At all relevant times, HHS was owned by Vickie Forrest.

3. On or about December 12, 2008, HHS signed a Missouri Medicaid provider agreement,
 which states, among other things: 

6.  All providers are required to maintain records to fully disclose services rendered to Title XIX Medicaid recipients.  These records shall be retained for five (5) years, and shall be made available on request by an authorized representative of the Department of Social Services or the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.  Documents retained must include all records and documents required by applicable regulation and Medicaid manual and bulletin provisions.  All services billed through the Medicaid Program are subject to post-payment review.  This may include unannounced on-site review of records.  Failure to submit or failure to retain documentation for all services billed to the Medicaid Program may result in recovery of payments for Medicaid services and may result in sanctions to the provider’s Medicaid participation[.
]  
4. HHS billed the Department through the Department’s online Emomed database.
5. On April 9, 2009, Cathy Schulte, a program integrity analyst for the Department, went to HHS’s place of business at 625 N. Euclid, Suite 323, St. Louis, Missouri.
6. There, Schulte met Clifford Forrest, who was HHS’s office manager, and requested that Mr. Forrest
 provide participant records and documentation relating to claims submitted to and paid by the Department for calendar year 2008, including, but not limited to, time sheets for employees who had provided services for which HHS had received reimbursement.
7. Mr. Forrest provided documents to Schulte and signed a disclosure statement reciting that he had produced all records as required by 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4, and was authorized to sign the document on HHS’ behalf.

8. Schulte scanned the documents provided by Mr. Forrest into a laptop computer owned by the State of Missouri and used by the Department.  She saved the data to a “thumb drive” that she owned.  Schulte purchased this thumb drive for use in her state business and did not use it for any non-work related purposes.
9. On September 8, 2009, Schulte sent a letter to HHS stating that the Department had found $9,951.57 in billing errors.
  The Department found five types of billing errors, coded by letters of the alphabet A through E.  The Department found errors and overpayments as follows:

	Participant

	 Period when service rendered
	Net payment ($)
	Error Code
	Overpayment ($)

	
	
	
	
	

	V.A.
	6/7-6/20/08
	160.80
	E
	32.18

	V.A.
	6/21-6/30/08
	128.64
	B
	64.32

	V.A.
	10/1-10/10/08
	166.80
	B
	33.76

	V.A.
	10/11-10/24/08
	202.58
	B
	33.76

	V.A.
	12/1-12/5/08
	101.28
	B
	40.51

	M.D.
	2/9-2/29/08
	771.84
	C
	48.24

	M.D.
	3/1-3/7/08
	182.96
	A
	192.96

	M.D.
	3/8-3/21/08
	482.40
	A
	482.40

	M.D.
	3/22-3/31/08
	337.66
	B
	289.44

	M.D.
	5/1-5/9/08
	289.44
	B
	96.48

	M.D.
	5/10-5/23/08
	385.92
	D
	48.24

	M.D.
	6/1-6/6/08
	192.96
	B
	48.24

	M.D.
	6/7-620/08
	189.44
	B
	48.24

	M.D.
	6/21-6/30/08
	337.68
	B
	120.60

	M.D.
	7/1-7/11/08
	303.84
	B
	59.08

	M.D.
	8/9-8/22/08
	557.04
	B
	371.36

	M.D.
	8/23-8/31/08
	253.20
	B
	101.28

	M.D.
	9/1-9/5/08
	202.56
	B
	20.64

	M.D.
	10/1-10/10/08
	253.20
	B, C
	151.92

	M.D.
	11/10-11/30/08
	708.96
	C
	50.64

	M.D.
	12/22-12/22/08
	50.88
	A
	50.88

	M.D.
	12/23-12/23/08
	50.88
	A
	50.88

	M.D.
	12/24/08-12/24/08
	50.88
	A
	50.88

	M.D.
	12/25-12/25/08
	50.88
	A
	50.88

	M.D.
	12/26-12/26/08
	50.88
	A
	50.88

	N.L.
	2/1-2/8/08
	142.40
	B
	28.48 (illegible)

	N.L.
	2/1-2/8/08
	112.56
	B
	32.16

	N.L.
	3/1-3/7/08
	113.92
	B
	26.48

	N.L.
	3/1-3/7/08
	96.48
	B
	16.0* (illegible)

	N.L.
	5/10-5/23/08
	284.80
	B
	142.40

	N.L.
	5/10-5/23/08
	192.98
	B
	96.48

	N.L.
	5/24-5/31/08
	142.40
	B
	28.48

	N.L.
	8/1-8/8/08
	181.44
	C
	30.24

	N.L.
	8/1-8/8/08
	135.66
	B
	16.96

	N.L.
	9/6-9/30/08
	514.08
	B, C
	423.36

	N.L.
	9/6-9/30/08
	305.28
	B, C
	101.78

	N.L.
	10/1-10/10/08
	241.92
	B, C
	241.92

	N.L.
	10/1-10/10/08
	135.04
	B
	16.88

	N.L.
	10/11-10/24/08
	302.40
	C
	302.40

	N.L.
	10/25-10/31/08
	151.20
	B, C
	(illegible)

	N.L.
	10/25-10/31/08
	84.40
	B
	16.88

	N.L.
	11/10-11/30/08
	544.32
	B, C
	544.32

	N.L.
	12/1-12/5/08
	151.20
	A
	151.20

	N.L.
	12/1-12/5/08
	84.40
	A
	84.40

	N.L.
	12/8-12/12/08
	151.20
	C
	151.20

	N.L.
	12/15-12/19/08
	120.96
	C
	120.96

	W.O.
	1/1-1/4/08
	96.48
	A
	96.48

	W.O.
	1/5-1/25/08
	675.36
	A
	675.36

	W.O.
	1/26-1/31/08
	160.80
	A
	160.80

	W.O.
	2/1-2/8/08
	225.12
	A
	225.12

	W.O.
	2/9-2/29/08
	675.36
	A
	675.36

	W.O.
	3/1-3/7/08
	225.12
	A
	225.12

	W.O.
	3/6-3/21/08
	450.24
	A
	450.24

	W.O.
	3/22-3/31/08
	321.60
	A
	321.60

	W.O.
	4/1-4/4/08
	128.64
	A
	128.64

	W.O.
	4/5-4/18/08
	353.76
	B
	257.28

	W.O.
	6/7-6/20/08
	900.48
	B
	(illegible)

	W.O.
	8/1-8/8/08
	271.36
	A
	271.36

	W.O.
	8/9-8/22/08
	405.12
	A
	405.12

	W.O.
	8/12-8/31/08
	236.22
	B
	134.88

	W.O.
	9/1-9/5/08
	135.04
	A
	135.04

	W.O.
	9/6-9/30/08
	848.00
	B
	33.92

	
	
	36,256.24
	
	9,991.57




10.  The error codes are defined as follows:
 

A. Billed for units of service for which no documentation was produced to support the service billed for that date of service.  

B. Billed for units of service for a particular date, but the documentation did not support the number of units billed. 

C. Billed for units of service, but HHS failed to document delivery of the particular type of service on the time sheet.
D. Billed for services delivered to a participant for a particular date of service, but there was no entry for the participant’s signature on the time sheet documenting the services delivered to the participant on the date of service.
E. Billed for an aide escorting a participant to a doctor’s office. 
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear HHS’s appeal.
  HHS has the burden of proof.
  The Department’s answer should provide notice of the basis for the Department’s imposition of sanctions.
  We have the discretion to take any action that the Department could have taken, but we need not exercise our discretion in the same way as the Department did.
   

Causes for Sanctions


The Department’s answer asserts that sanctions may be imposed under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), which provides in relevant part:

Sanctions may be imposed by the MO HealthNet agency against a provider for any one (1) or more of the following reasons: 

1.  Presenting, or causing to be presented, for payment any false or fraudulent claim for services or merchandise in the course of business related to MO HealthNet; 

2.  Submitting, or causing to be submitted, false information for the purpose of obtaining greater compensation than that to which the provider is entitled under applicable MO HealthNet program 
policies or rules, including, but not limited to, the billing or coding of services which results in payments in excess of the fee schedule for the service actually provided or billing or coding of services which results in payments in excess of the provider's charges to the general public for the same services or billing for higher level of service or increased number of units from those actually ordered or performed or both, or altering or falsifying medical records to obtain or verify a greater payment than authorized by a fee schedule or reimbursement plan; 

*   *   *

4.  Failing to make available, and disclosing to the MO HealthNet agency or its authorized agents, all records relating to services provided to MO HealthNet participants or records relating to MO HealthNet payments, whether or not the records are commingled with non-Title XIX (Medicaid) records.  All records must be kept a minimum of five (5) years from the date of service unless a more specific provider regulation applies.  The minimum five (5)-year retention of records requirement continues to apply in the event of a change of ownership or discontinuing enrollment in MO HealthNet.  Services billed to the MO HealthNet agency that are not adequately documented in the patient's medical records or for which there is no record that services were performed shall be considered a violation of this section.  Copies of records must be provided upon request of the MO HealthNet agency or its authorized agents, regardless of the media in which they are kept. Failure to make these records available on a timely basis at the same site at which the services were rendered or at the provider's address of record with the MO HealthNet agency, or failure to provide copies as requested, or failure to keep and make available adequate records which adequately document the services and payments shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction.  Failure to send records, which have been requested via mail, within the specified time frame shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction; 

*   *   *
7.  Breaching of the terms of the MO HealthNet provider agreement of any current written and published policies and procedures of the MO HealthNet program (Such policies and procedures are contained in provider manuals or bulletins which are incorporated by reference and made a part of this rule as published by the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division, 615 Howerton Court, Jefferson City, MO 65109, at its website www.dss.mo.gov/mhd, September 15, 2009.  This rule 
does not incorporate any subsequent amendments or additions.) or failing to comply with the terms of the provider certification on the MO HealthNet claim form; 

*   *   *

31.  Failing to take reasonable measures to review claims for payment for accuracy, duplication, or other errors caused or committed by employees when the failure allows material errors in billing to occur.  This includes failure to review remittance advice statements provided which results in payments which do not correspond with the actual services rendered; 

*   *   *
33.  For providers other than long-term care facilities, failing to retain in legible form for at least five (5) years from the date of service, worksheets, financial records, appointment books, appointment calendars (for those providers who schedule patient/client appointments), adequate documentation of the service, and other documents and records verifying data transmitted to a billing intermediary, whether the intermediary is owned by the provider or not.  For long-term care providers, failing to retain in legible form, for at least seven (7) years from the date of service, worksheets, financial records, adequate documentation for the service(s), and other documents and records verifying data transmitted to a billing intermediary, whether the intermediary is owned by the provider or not.  The documentation must be maintained so as to protect it from damage or loss by fire, water, computer failure, theft, or any other cause; 

*   *   *

37.  Failure to comply with the provisions of the Missouri Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division Title XIX Participation Agreement with the provider relating to health care services; 

38 . Failure to maintain documentation which is to be made contemporaneously to the date of service; 

39.  Failure to maintain records for services provided and all billing done under his/her provider number regardless to whom the reimbursement is paid and regardless of whom in his/her employ or service produced or submitted the MO HealthNet claim or both[.]
Regulations HHS Allegedly Violated

The Department alleges that HHS violated the following regulations:

13 CSR 70-3.020(9): 

The provider is responsible for all services provided and all claims filed using her/his MO HealthNet provider identifier regardless to whom the reimbursement is paid and regardless of whom in her/his employ or services produced or submitted the MO HealthNet claim, or both.  The provider is responsible for submitting proper diagnosis codes, procedure codes, and billing codes.  When the length of time actually spent providing a service (begin and end time) is required to be documented, the provider is responsible for documenting such length of time by documenting the starting clock time and the end clock time, except for services as specified pursuant to 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A), Personal Care Program, regardless to whom the reimbursement is paid and regardless of whom in the provider's employ or services produced or submitted the MO HealthNet claim.
13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A):
“Adequate documentation” means documentation from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.  “Adequate medical records” are records which are of the type and in a form from which symptoms, conditions, diagnosis, treatments, prognosis, and the identity of the patient to which these things relate can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.  All documentation must be made available at the same site at which the service was rendered.  An adequate and complete patient record is a record which is legible, which is made contemporaneously with the delivery of the service, which addresses the patient/client specifics, which include, at a minimum, individualized statements that support the assessment or treatment encounter, and shall include documentation of the following information:

1.  First name, last name, and either middle initial or date of birth of the MO HealthNet participant;

2.  An accurate, complete, and legible description of each service(s) provided;

3.  Name, title, and signature of the MO HealthNet enrolled provider delivering the service.  Inpatient hospital services must have signed and dated physician or psychologist orders within the patient's medical record for the admission and for services billed to MO HealthNet.  For patients registered on hospital records as outpatient, the patient's medical record must contain signed and dated physician orders for services billed to MO Health-Net. Services provided by an individual under the direction or supervision are not reimbursed by MO HealthNet.  Services provided by a person not enrolled with MO HealthNet are not reimbursed by MO Health-Net;

4.  The name of the referring entity, when applicable;

5.  The date of service (month/day/year);

6.  For those MO HealthNet programs and services that are reimbursed according to the amount of time spent in delivering or rendering a service(s) (except for services American Medical Association Current Procedural Terminology procedure codes 99291-99292 and targeted case management services administered through the Department of Mental Health and as specified under 13 CSR 70-91.010 Personal Care Program (4)(A)) the actual begin and end time taken to deliver the service (for example, 4:00-4:30 p.m.) must be documented;

7.  The setting in which the service was rendered;

8.  The plan of treatment, evaluation(s), test(s), findings, results, and prescription(s) as necessary.  Where a hospital acts as an independent laboratory or independent radiology service for persons considered by the hospital as “nonhospital” patients, the hospital must have a written request or requisition slip ordering the tests or procedures;

9.  The need for the service(s) in relationship to the MO HealthNet participant's treatment plan;

10.  The MO HealthNet participant's progress toward the goals stated in the treatment plan (progress notes);

11.  Long-term care facilities shall be exempt from the seventy-two (72)-hour documentation requirements rules applying to paragraphs (2)(A)9. and (2)(A)10.  However, applicable documentation should be contained and available in the entirety of the medical record;

12.  For applicable programs, it is necessary to have adequate invoices, trip tickets/reports, activity log sheets, employee records (excluding health records), and training records of staff; and

13.  For targeted case management services administered through the Department of Mental Health, documentation shall include:

A. First name, last name, and either middle initial or date of birth of the MO HealthNet participant;

B.  An accurate, complete, and legible case note of each service provided;

C.  Name of the case manager providing the service;

D.  Date the service was provided (month/day/year);

E.  Amount of time in minutes/hour(s) spent completing the activity;

F.  Setting in which the service was rendered;

G.  Individual treatment plan or person centered plan with regular updates;

H.  Progress notes;

I.  Discharge summaries when applicable; and

J.  Other relevant documents referenced in the case note such as letters, forms, quarterly reports, and plans of care;

13 CSR 70-91.010(4):
(A) Payment will be made in accordance with the fee per unit of service as defined and determined by the Division of Medical Services. 

1.  A unit of service is fifteen (15) minutes. 

2.  Documentation for services delivered by the provider must include the following: 

A.  The recipient's name and Medicaid number; 

B.  The date of service; 

C.  The time spent providing the service which must be documented in one of the following manners: 

(I) When a personal care aide is providing services to one (1) individual in a private home setting and devotes undivided attention to the care required by that individual, the actual clock time the aide began the services for that visit shall be documented as the start time, and the actual clock time the aide finished the care for the visit shall be documented as the stop time; and 

(II) When the personal care services are provided in a congregate living setting, such as a Residential Care Facility I and II, when on-site supervision is available and personal care aide staff will divide their time among a number of individuals, the following must be documented:  all tasks performed for each recipient by date of services and by staff shifts during each twenty-four (24)-hour period; 

D.  A description of the service; 

E.  The name of the personal care aide who provided the service; and 

F.  For each date of service:  the signature of the recipient, or the mark of the recipient witnessed by at least one (1) person, or the signature of another responsible person present in the recipient's home or licensed Residential Care Facility I or II at the time of service.  “Responsible person” may include the personal care aide's supervisor, if the supervisor is present in the home at the time of service delivery.  The personal care aide may only sign on behalf of the recipient when the recipient is unable to sign and there is no other responsible person present. 

Provider Manual(s)
The failure of a Missouri Medicaid provider to conform to the provisions of a provider manual or the provider agreement executed by the provider constitutes violations of 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)7 and 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)37 respectively.  The provider manuals are found online at http://manuals.momed.com/manuals.  The relevant provider manual for this case is the Personal Care Manual.  Section 13.7.D(1) of that manual provides:
The following are the requirements for the documentation of services rendered.

1. The date of the service.

2. The time spent providing the service. Time spent must be documented by one of the following methods:

• Actual clock time of the start and actual clock time of the end of any period of uninterrupted one-on-one service to a single individual is documented. For example, if a personal care aide is providing services to one individual in a private home setting and devotes undivided attention to the care required by that individual, the actual clock time the aide began the services for that visit is the start time, and the actual clock time the aide finished the care for the visit is the stop time. (Example—Time spent: 9:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.) IF more than one visit per day is required, each separate visit has a start and a stop clock time noted. This method may also be used in a setting where the aide is providing care to and dividing his or her attention among several individuals. The actual clock start and stop time for each period of uninterrupted service for each individual is clearly documented.

• When the personal care services are provided in congregate living settings, such as a Residential Care Facility I or II, when on-site supervision is available and personal care aide staff will divide their time among a number of individuals, the following must be documented: all tasks performed for each participant by date of service and by staff shifts during each 24 hour period.

• Any other method that includes all required elements of documentation listed in this section.

3. A description of the service (specific tasks).

4. The name of the personal care aide who provided the service.

5. The participant’s name and MO HealthNet number.

6. For each date of service: the signature of the participant, or the mark of the participant witnessed by at least one person, or the signature of another responsible person present in the participant’s home or licensed Residential Care Facility I or II at the time of service. A responsible person may include the personal care aide’s supervisor, if the supervisor is present in the home at the time of service delivery. The personal care aide may only sign on behalf of the participant when the participant is unable to sign and there is no other responsible person present. The entire signature of the participant or witness to the mark or the responsible party must be present in the record for each date of service billed to MO HealthNet. Initials are not acceptable in lieu of the entire signature. The participant’s DCN is not required on the time sheet.

The provider should not submit claims solely on the basis of the prior authorization, but must base claims upon documentation of actual services rendered. The participant may have been in the hospital or nursing home during a month, may have been away from the home visiting family or friends, or there may have been other reasons why all services which were prior authorized were not necessary or could not be delivered. The prior authorization merely establishes the maximum number of hours and types of services which may be given to a participant during a time period. 
All units billed to MO HealthNet must be supported by the documentation of delivery as described in this section.
Overpayments by Error Code

The overpayment recoupments break down by error code as follows:  

	Error Code
	Amount ($)

	A
	4,935.60

	B
	3,078.29

	C
	1,897.28

	D
	48.24

	E
	32.16

	Total
	9,951.57


Error Code A – No Documentation


The Department alleges that the billing errors that it coded under Error Code A arose from a lack of documentation to support the billing.  In other words, HHS billed the Department for doing work for a particular participant on a particular day, but there was no time sheet supporting the claim.  The Department alleges that this lack of documentation violates 13 CSR 70-3.020(9), 70-3.030(2)(A), and 70-91.010(4)(A)2, as well as section 13.7.D(1) of the provider manual and the provider agreement
 signed by Ms. Forrest on HHS’s behalf.  

Subject to HHS’s arguments set out below,
 we agree that HHS’s failure to have any documentation to support its billing violates 13 CSR 70-3.020(9) because that regulation makes HHS “…responsible for all services provided and all claims filed using her/his MO HealthNet provider identifier.” (Emphasis added.)  We also find that HHS violated 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A) because that regulation contains a requirement that “[A]ll documentation must be made available at the same site at which the service was rendered.”  No documentation was made available to 
the Department.  We also find a violation of 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2 here, because that regulation sets out how the time spent providing the service must be documented, and that time was not documented.  Similarly, we find that HHS violated section 13.7.D(1) of the provider manual, as it too contains a detailed documentation requirement, which HHS violated by documenting nothing pertaining to the alleged time billed.  HHS also violated paragraph 6 of its provider agreement because that agreement obligated it to make and maintain records as required by applicable laws.
The Department alleges that these billing errors constitute cause for sanctions under paragraphs 1, 2, 4, 7, 31, 33, 37, 38, and 39 of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A).  As to whether HHS’s violations of the regulations, the provider manual, and its provider agreement constituted cause for sanctions under paragraphs 1 or 2 of 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), we cannot say that the claims or the information submitted were false – only unsupported by documentation.

HHS’ conduct here, however, did violate paragraph 4 because HHS failed to make the supporting documentation underlying the claims in question available to the Department.  HHS also violated paragraph 7 because it violated the terms of the provider manual and its provider agreement.  For the same reason, we also find cause for sanctions under paragraphs 33, 37, 38, and 39, as those paragraphs pertain to the maintenance of records, which HHS did not do.
We do not find that HHS’s conduct violated paragraph 31, though, as the Department adduced no evidence to support a claim that HHS did not take reasonable measures to review claims for accuracy, duplication, or other errors.

Error Code B – Documentation Did Not Support the Number of Units Billed


The Department alleges that the billing errors that it coded under Error Code B arose from a lack of documentation to support the number of units billed.  The Department alleges that 

this lack of documentation violates 13 CSR 70-3.020(9), 70-3.030(2)(A), and 70-91.010(4)(A)2, as well as section 13.7.D(1) of the provider manual and the provider agreement signed by Ms. Forrest on HHS’s behalf.  


The Department cites the following example:  For participant V.A., the time sheets for HHS’s worker indicated that she worked 16 units during the period June 23-June 25, 2008, but HHS billed the Department for 32 units for that participant during the period.
Subject to HHS’s arguments set out below, we agree that the lack of documentation supporting the number of units billed violates 13 CSR 70-3.020(9) because that regulation makes HHS “responsible for all services provided and all claims filed using her/his MO HealthNet provider identifier.”  Similarly, HHS violated 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A) because the documentation in question was not “adequate documentation,” as “the services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider [could not] be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty,” as required by the regulation.  We also find a violation of 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2 here because that regulation sets out how the time spent providing the service must be documented, and that time was not documented accurately.  Similarly, we find that HHS violated section 13.7.D(1) of the provider manual, as it too contains a detailed documentation requirement, which HHS violated by inaccurately documenting the time billed.  We find no violation of paragraph 6 of the provider agreement, though, because that paragraph does not pertain to a discrepancy between the provider’s internal time records and the time for which it bills the Department.
The Department alleges that these billing errors constitute cause for sanctions under paragraphs 1, 2, 7, 31, and 37 of 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A).  As to whether HHS’s violations of the regulations, the provider manual, and its provider agreement constituted cause for sanctions under paragraph 1 of 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), we find cause for sanctions because the claims 
submitted were false, but we find no evidence of fraudulent intent.  As we can discern no real difference in this case between the claim itself being false and the falsity of the underlying information, we also find HHS’s actions to be cause for sanctions under paragraph 2.  HHS also violated paragraph 7 because it violated the terms of the provider manual.
As with our finding under Error Code A, we cannot find that HHS’s conduct violated paragraph 31, though, as the Department adduced no evidence to support a claim that HHS did not take reasonable measures to review claims for accuracy, duplication, or other errors.  Neither can we find cause for sanctions here under paragraph 37, as that paragraph pertains to maintenance of records.

Error Code C – Failure to Document Particular Type of Service on Time Sheet


The Department alleges that the billing errors that it coded under Error Code C arose from a lack of documentation on the time sheet of the particular type of service rendered by HHS’s worker.  The Department alleges that this lack of documentation violates 13 CSR 70-3.020(9), 70-3.030(2)(A), and 70-91.010(4)(A)2, as well as section 13.7.D(1) of the provider manual and the provider agreement signed by Ms. Forrest on HHS’s behalf.  


The Department cites the following example:  For participant M.D., HHS’s worker failed to indicate on her time sheet for the period February 9-February 28, 2008, the tasks she performed on February 15, 2008.  HHS, however, billed the Department for 12 units of homemaker services on that date.
Subject to HHS’s arguments set out below, we agree that the lack of documentation on the time sheet of the particular type of service rendered by HHS’s worker violates 13 CSR 70-3.020(9) because that regulation makes HHS “responsible for all services provided and all claims filed using her/his MO HealthNet provider identifier.”  Similarly, HHS violated 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A) because the documentation in question was not “adequate documentation,” because 
“the services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider [could not] be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty,” as required by the regulation.  We do not find a violation of 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2 here because that regulation sets out how the time spent providing the service must be documented, and in this case, it was the activity, not the time, that was inadequately documented.  We find that HHS violated section 13.7.D(1) of the provider manual, as it requires documentation of the specific activity, which HHS violated.  We find no violation of paragraph 6 of the provider agreement, though, because that paragraph does not pertain to a discrepancy between the provider’s internal time records and the time for which it billed the Department.
The Department alleges that these billing errors constitute cause for sanctions under paragraphs 1, 2, 7, 31, and 37 of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A).  As to whether HHS’s violations of the regulations, the provider manual, and its provider agreement constituted cause for sanctions under paragraphs 1 or 2 of 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), we cannot find that the claims or other information submitted were false, as the error pertained to a lack of support in the time sheets, and we also find no evidence of fraudulent intent.  HHS violated paragraph 7 because it violated the terms of the provider manual.
We do not find that HHS’s conduct violated paragraph 31, though, as the Department adduced no evidence to support a claim that HHS did not take reasonable measures to review claims for accuracy, duplication, or other errors.  Neither can we find cause for sanctions under paragraph 37, as that paragraph pertains to maintenance of records.
Error Code D – Participant Failed to Sign Time Sheet Documenting Services Delivered

The Department alleges that the billing error that it coded under Error Code D arose from the failure of the participant to sign the time sheet documenting the service delivered to the participant.  The Department alleges that this failure to sign the time sheet violates 13 CSR 70-
3.020(9), 70-3.030(2)(A), and 70-91.010(4)(A)2, as well as section 13.7.D(1) of the provider manual and the provider agreement signed by Ms. Forrest on HHS’s behalf.  


In support of this allegation, the Department alleges that participant M.D. failed to sign the time sheet indicating that HHS’s worker worked 12 units of homemaker service on May 20, 2008.  Subject to HHS’s arguments set out below, we agree, and find that this failure constituted a violation of 1 CSR 70-91.010(4)2.F, which specifically requires that the participant sign the time sheet.  We find no other violation of the regulations, the cited section of the provider manual, or the provider agreement. 
The Department alleges that the participant’s failure to sign the time sheet constitutes cause for sanctions under paragraphs 1, 2, 7, 31, and 37 of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A). As to whether HHS’s violations of 1 CSR 70-91.010(4)2.F constituted cause for sanctions under paragraphs 1 or 2 of 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A), we do not find that the claims or other information submitted were false merely because the participant did not sign the time sheet, and we also find no evidence of fraudulent intent.  HHS violated paragraph 7, though, because it violated the terms of section 13.7.D(1)6 of the provider manual (which requires the participant’s signature on the time sheet).
We do not find that HHS’s conduct violated paragraph 31, as the Department adduced no evidence to support a claim that HHS did not take reasonable measures to review claims for accuracy, duplication, or other errors. Neither can we find cause for sanctions under paragraph 37, as that paragraph pertains to maintenance of records.
Error Code E – Escorting Participant to Doctor’s Office

The Department alleges that the billing error that it coded under Error Code E arose when an HHS worker escorted participant V.A. to a doctor’s office on June 16, 2008, then billed the 
Department for the time.  The Department alleges that his billing violates 13 CSR 70-3.020(9), 70-3.030(2)(A), and 70-91.010(4)(A)2, as well as section 13.1.C of the provider manual and the provider agreement signed by Ms. Forrest on HHS’s behalf.  Subject to HHS’s arguments set out below, we agree that the billing violates the provision of the provider manual, which specifically provides:

“Personal care providers are not reimbursed for the following activities:

*   *   *

Providing transportation or escort services[.]”
We also agree that the billing violates 13 CSR 70-3.020(9) because HHS was responsible for the billing.  It does not violate 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A) because there was no issue of adequate documentation here, only of billing for a non-reimbursable activity.  It also does not violate 13 CSR 91-010(4)(A)2 because there was no issue regarding documentation or the provider’s signature.
The Department alleges that this error constitutes cause for sanctions under paragraphs 1, 2, 7, 31, and 37 of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A).  We agree that a claim for a non-reimbursable service is a false claim, so there is cause for sanctions under paragraph 1.  We cannot ascertain, however, whether the information submitted was false, so we can find no cause for sanctions under paragraph 2.  By seeking reimbursement for a non-reimbursable claim, HHS violated the terms of the provider manual, and thus created cause for sanctions under paragraph 7.  The Department provided no evidence that HHS failed to review this claim for accuracy, duplication, or other errors, so we can find no cause for sanctions under paragraph 31, and find no provision in the provider agreement that HHS violated.  Neither can we find cause for sanctions under paragraph 37, as that paragraph pertains to maintenance of records.
HHS’s Contentions

Rather than contest the Department’s allegations of specific billing errors, HHS attacks the Department’s methodology, its purported failure to follow its own regulations governing review of claims for payment, the chain of custody of the information that Schulte obtained, and presents its version of the billings in question. 
Ms. Forrest’s Alleged Identified Discrepancies


In response to the Department’s allegations of overpayment as set out in summary form in its Exhibit F, Ms. Forrest prepared her own summary in a document that she alleges “reflect(s) the services that [her] employees provided to various patients.”
 The Department objected to the introduction of Exhibit 3, arguing that the document had not been disclosed in discovery. 

We overruled the objection.  The summary, however, carries little if any probative value. Ms. Forrest’s explanation of the document did not enlighten us as to how it disproves the Department’s allegations, and fails to address HHS’s burden of proof in this case.  In contrast to HHS’s Exhibit 3, the Department’s Exhibit F sets out, date by date and claim by claim, the claims it disallowed, and the reasons for the disallowance.  Exhibit 3, by contrast, has no discernible correlation to the disallowed claims. 


A review of the first few disallowed claims illustrates this point.  For participant V.A., Exhibit F shows that the Department disallowed claims for 6/7-6/20/08 and 6/21-6/30/08.  Those claims are not shown on Exhibit 3.  For V.A.’s disallowed claims for the period 10/1-10/10/08, Exhibit 3 lists them, but is nothing more than a statement that the $33.76 in question was properly billed.  The next disallowed period for V.A. as shown on Exhibit F, for 10/11-10/24/08, is again missing from Exhibit 3.  In short, if Exhibit 3 is supposed to function as HHS’s proof of proper billing, it utterly fails.

Chain of Custody

HHS alleges that the Department’s findings of billing errors are unsupported by the facts because Schulte allegedly failed to maintain an unbroken chain of custody of the information obtained from Schulte’s scanning of HHS’s documents.  In support, HHS alleges that Schulte failed to keep a count of the number of documents scanned, to compare that number with the number of documents presented to her by Mr. Forrest for scanning, and that while Schulte operated a laptop computer owned by the State, the scanned documents were stored on Schulte’s thumb drive to be returned to her office.  The Department counters with Schulte’s testimony that she scanned all the documents presented to her by Mr. Forrest to her thumb drive, transferred the scans to a Department computer, and used those documents to compare HHS’s records to the claims that HHS submitted to the Department through the Emomed system.


We are satisfied that the Department established a sufficient chain of custody.  A complete chain of custody need not be perfect to suffice.
 
Admissibility of Exhibit F


HHS attacks the admissibility of Exhibit F, the Department’s list of HHS claims organized by participant name, setting out the allegedly overbilled claims and the reasons for recoupment, on grounds of lack of foundation, that Schulte lacked first-hand knowledge of the content source of all the information reflected therein, and the document contains hearsay evidence.  A similar objection was made at the hearing, and we took the objection with the case.


We overrule the objection here.  Exhibit F is admissible under § 536.070(10), which specifically applies to contested administrative cases such as this one, and provides:

Any writing or record, whether in the form of an entry in a book or otherwise, made as a memorandum or record of an act, transaction, occurrence or event, shall be admissible as evidence of the act, 
transaction, occurrence or event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any business, and that it was the regular course of such business to make such memorandum or record at the time of such act, transaction, occurrence, or event or within a reasonable time thereafter.  All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not affect its admissibility.  The term "business" shall include business, profession, occupation and calling of every kind.

In short, § 536.070(10) is a relaxed version of the business records rule, obviating the necessity for meeting the strict requirements for business records admissibility.  We may judge from the totality of the circumstances whether the document is admissible, and the document’s preparer or custodian need not be present.
  In any event, Schulte was the preparer of the document. Therefore, we overrule HHS’s objection to the admission of Exhibit F.

The Department’s Alleged Failure to Follow Regulatory Procedure


HHS alleges that the Department failed to follow the procedure set out in 13 CSR 70-3.130.  Section 70-3.130 provided, generally, for a statistical sampling method to be used when it reviews claims for payment.  However, 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A)2 provides an exception to this rule, as follows:
When records are examined pertaining to part of a provider's MO HealthNet claims, no random selection process in choosing the claims for review as set forth in 13 CSR 70-3.130 need be utilized by the MO HealthNet agency.
Here, only records for 2008 were examined, thus falling into the exception of § 70-3.030(5)(A)2.

Summary Regarding Causes for Sanction


HHS has failed to meet its burden of proof to show that it was entitled to a reversal of the Department’s recoupment order.  We find cause for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)1, 2, 4, 7, 31, 33, 37, 38, and 39.
Imposition of a Sanction

13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A) provides that “[t]he decision as to the sanction to be imposed shall be at the discretion of the MO HealthNet agency. . . .”  The filing of the appeal vests the Department’s discretion in this Commission, but we are not required to exercise it in the same way the Department did.
  

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4) provides in relevant part: 

Any one (1) or more of the following sanctions may be invoked against providers for any one (1) or more of the program violations specified in section (3) of this rule:

*   *   *

(B) Termination from participation in the MO HealthNet program for a period of not less than sixty (60) days nor more than ten (10) years;

(C) Suspension of participation in the MO HealthNet program for a specified period of time; 

(D) Suspension or withholding of payments to a provider;

(E) Referral to peer review committees including PSROs or utilization review committees; 

(F) Recoupment from future provider payments;

(G) Transfer to a closed-end provider agreement not to exceed twelve (12) months or the shortening of an already existing closed-end provider agreement;

(H) Attendance at provider education sessions;

(I) Prior authorization of services;

(J) One hundred percent (100%) review of the provider's claims prior to payment;

(K) Referral to the state licensing board for investigation;

(L) Referral to appropriate federal or state legal agency for investigation, prosecution, or both, under applicable federal and state laws;

(M) Retroactive denial of payments[.]

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A) provides the following guidelines for imposing a sanction: 

The following factors shall be considered in determining the sanction(s) to be imposed: 

1.  Seriousness of the offense(s)—The state agency shall consider the seriousness of the offense(s) including, but not limited to, whether or not an overpayment (that is, financial harm) occurred to the program, whether substandard services were rendered to MO HealthNet participants, or circumstances were such that the provider's behavior could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patient(s), or a combination of these.  Violation of pharmacy laws or rules, practices potentially dangerous to patients and fraud are to be considered particularly serious;

2.  Extent of violations—The state MO HealthNet agency shall consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of MO HealthNet claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment and the length of time over which the violations occurred[;] 

3.  History of prior violations—The state agency shall consider whether or not the provider has been given notice of prior violations of this rule or other program policies.  If the provider has received notice and has failed to correct the deficiencies or has resumed the deficient performance, a history shall be given substantial weight supporting the agency's decision to invoke sanctions.  If the history includes a prior imposition of sanction, the agency should not apply a lesser sanction in the second case, even if the subsequent violations are of a different nature; 

4.  Prior imposition of sanctions—The MO HealthNet agency shall consider more severe sanctions in cases where a provider has been subject to sanctions by the MO HealthNet program, any other governmental medical program, Medicare, or exclusion by any private medical insurance carriers for misconduct in billing or professional practice.  Restricted or limited participation in compromise after being notified or a more severe sanction should be considered as a prior imposition of a sanction for the purpose of this subsection; 

5.  Prior provision of provider education—In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only, the MO HealthNet agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided.  In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only and prior provider education has been given, prior provider education followed by a repetition of the same billing deficiencies shall weigh heavily in support of the medical agency’s decision to invoke severe sanctions[.] 

Seriousness of the Offense
In considering the seriousness of the offense, we must consider whether or not an overpayment (financial harm) occurred to the program.  Here, HHS committed 61 separate billing errors, resulting in an overpayment of nearly $10,000.  Therefore, the offense is serious.  


We must also consider whether substandard services were rendered to MO HealthNet recipients, or circumstances were such that the provider’s behavior could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patients.  There is no evidence of any substandard services or any behavior by HHS that could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patients.  

Extent of Violations
We must also consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment, and the length of time over which the violations occurred.  The Department’s review involved 157 claims for 4 clients whom HHS served during 2008.  The Department found 
errors involving 61 claims, or nearly 39% of the total.  Therefore, the extent of the violations was great.  

History of Prior Violations
There is no evidence that HHS had any history of prior violations. 
Prior Imposition of Sanctions
There is no evidence that the Department had previously imposed any other sanctions on HHS.  There was a reference in the transcript to HHS having had a review by the Department in 2004, but there was no evidence that sanctions were imposed as a result.
Prior Provision of Provider Education
Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A)5 provides that the agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided.  On the other hand, a more severe sanction may be implicated if prior provider education was given and the same billing deficiencies were repeated.  Because we have no evidence as to whether any provider education was previously provided to HHS, we cannot consider this factor.  

Having considered these factors as required by the regulation, we conclude that HHS is subject to an overpayment sanction.  Regulation 13 CSR 70-98.015(6) provides that no service has been performed if documentation requirements are not met.  Other errors also resulted in overpayment.  Therefore, financial harm occurred to the program.  There were errors in nearly 39% of the claims.  Therefore, this is a serious offense.  The extent of the violations was great.  The Department’s regulations and provider agreement impose the obligation on HHS to retain and produce documentation to the Department.  The extent and seriousness of the violations warrant the imposition of the overpayment sanction.  The Department calculates the overpayment sanction as $9,951.57.  We find no reason to disagree.  We have seen no evidence as to whether the Department has recouped any money from HHS yet.  Therefore, HHS is liable 
for the retroactive denial of payment in the amount of $9,951.57, less any funds already recouped.

Pursuant to Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4), other sanctions are also available.  The Department, however, does not ask for imposition of any other sanctions, and we decline to impose them.  
Summary


HHS failed to produce adequate documentation to the Department and failed to follow proper billing procedures.  HHS is subject to sanctions of $9,951.57, less any amounts already recouped. 

SO ORDERED on March 1, 2011.


_________________________________

SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI

Commissioner

�We refer to Vickie Forrest as “Ms. Forrest,” to distinguish her from HHS’s office manager, Clifford Forrest. See, e.g., Finding of Fact ¶ 6.


�The Missouri Medicaid program has been renamed MO HealthNet.  Section 208.001.2, RSMo Supp. 2010.  Statutory references are to RSMo 2000 unless otherwise noted.


�Ex. A.


�Identified as “Mr. Forrest” to distinguish him from Vickie Forrest.


�On the same day, the Department issued a second letter to HHS, assessing an overpayment of $12,478.79 for personal care.  HHS only appealed the $9,991.57 assessment.


�Participants are identified by initials only.


�Totals taken from Exhibit F.


�Exhibit E.


�Section 208.156.2.


�Section 621.055.1 RSMo Supp. 2010.


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).  


�The Department also alleges that HHS violated 19 CSR 15-7.021, but that regulation pertains to the Division of Senior and Disability Services, not MoHealthNet, and we do not apply it here.


�See paragraph 3, Findings of Fact, supra.


�Instead of attacking the Department’s factual allegations directly, HHS raises various arguments that pertain to data interpretation, chain of custody issues, the admissibility of one of the Department’s exhibits, and an assertion that the Department failed to follow proper regulatory procedure. These are discussed under “HHS’s Contentions” below.


�Tr. at 68.


�Storm v. Ford Motor Co., 526 S.W.2d 875, 878 (Mo.App., K.C. D. 1975).


�Sure-Way Transp., Inc. v. Div. of Transp., Dep’t of Economic Development, 836 S.W.2d 23, 26 (Mo.App., W.D. 1992)


�We note that the Department raised several discovery and evidentiary objections, such as striking HHS’s Exhibits 2 and 3 for failure to disclose them or portions thereof during discovery, and because they allegedly contain evidence of alteration, backdating, and withholding of documents.  The motions are denied as moot.


�Mellas, 220 S.W.3d at 782-83.  
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